## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA A B S T R A C T

The Telangana Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 Act No.23 of 2017 – Notifying the Common Goods and Service Tax Electronic Portal - Under Section 146 of the Act – Notification – Orders – Issued.

## **REVENUE (CT-II) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.Ms.No. 66 Dated: 31-03-2018 Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms No. 108, Revenue (CT-II) Department, Dt. 24-06-2017.
- 2. From the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Telangana, Hyderabad, letter CCT's Ref No. A(1)/29/2017, Dt: 29-01-2018.

\*\*\*\*

#### ORDER:

The following Notification will be published in an Extra-ordinary issue of the Telangana Gazette dated: 31-03-2018.

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 146 of the Telangana Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (Act No.23 of 2017) and in supersession of the notification issued vide reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited above, except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the State Government hereby notifies www.gst.gov.in as the Common Goods and Services Tax Electronic Portal for facilitating registration, payment of tax, furnishing of returns and computation and settlement of integrated tax and www.ewaybillgst.gov.in as the Common Goods and Services Tax Electronic Portal for furnishing e-way bill.

## **Explanation.-**

- (1) For the purposes of this notification, "www.gst.gov.in" means the website managed by the Goods and Services Tax Network, a company incorporated under the provisions of section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 (Act.No.18 of 2013).
- (2) For the purposes of this notification, "www.ewaybillgst.gov.in" means the website managed by the National Informatics Centre, Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology, Government of India.
- 2. This notification shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 16<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2018.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# SOMESH KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To:

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchase (Publication Wing)

Telangana, Hyderabad for publication of the Notification (2 copies) with a request to supply 50 copies of notification to this Department and 300 copies to the Commissioner of State Tax, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner of State Tax, Telangana State, Hyderabad

The General Administration (Vigilance & Enforcement) Department, Telangana State, B.R.K.R. Building, Hyderabad.

## Copy to:

The Additional Director General (HRM.II) DGHRD, New Delhi.

The Accountant General, O/o the Accountant General, Telangana State, Hyderabad. The Law (A) Department.

The P.S. to the Addl. Prl. Secy., to Hon'ble CM, Govt., of TS

The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Government of Telangana

The P.S. to Principal Secretary to Government (CT & Ex), Revenue Department Sf/Sc

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

**SECTION OFFICER**